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INDICTMENT ‘ PRINTED BY MEORE PTG. CO.

The State of Alabama,

- . T S 1 D_—L: = S *Q:. N A
Baldwin County CIRCUIT COLRT’""SENL G SESSION. 19-—;6

The G*anc. }ury of said County charge that before finding this indictment
J D. AMERSON, WHCSE NAME IS TO THE GRAND JURY OTHERWISE Ul KWOW‘&
UNLAWFULLY, AND WITH MALICE AFORITHOUGHT, KILLED ALMA A?-’IERSON BY

- SHOOTING HER WITH A RIFLE,

zgainst the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.

=

’Souc‘tcr‘ of “the Twenty-F: bt Tudfcial Cu’cuxt

‘/




"The State of Alabama

‘Baldwin County

v Circuit Court

SPRING SESSION.  _ wy 19..56

The State

V'S,

J.D. AMERSON

INDICTMENT

MURDER, lst DEGRER.

Mo . Prosecutor

WITNIESSES:
BILL CAMPBELL

EDLETGH STEADHAM

TAYLOR WILKINS

EDLETGH STEADHAM

HeB. AMERSON -

" A TRUE BILJ

GRAND JURV NO.___. 104e ..

T'oreman Grand Juary.

Filed in open Court and in the presence of

the Grand Jury on the-___/_é’________day of
WA T
/5,
_____________ {{Lf Lo : .,",.’ffcé’}’j{ (A ﬁk Py
Clerk.

Presented in open Court to the presiding

: ._ Judge by the IForeman of the Grand Jury, in

i ;
¢ the presence of ./t ____other Grand Jurors.

/ / ) N 7
—m—————— -(../é{/!{Zr.’.ﬁ".'_'(ﬁu.&. z _‘{c‘g".,_é-{‘ti{:-{ﬁ S;:”-i

s

Judge,




N orss
LA — .
INDICTI\JEENT . _ o Printed by Moore Printing Co.

?The_ State of Alabama o sR

- : . L
Baldwin County. Circuit Court, T Session, 19_24

’I‘he Grand Iury of said County charge that before finding this indictment

-
SIHORE,

Aoy T
Maeg IS

E 3 2 LN AT &
WATICE AWCES Son B 5K

‘i”"'f“i A RIFLE.

-against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama,

Kenneth Cooper

Solicitor of the Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuit.




AN et vimas -

Thé'State of Alabama

" Baldwin County.

~Circuit Court

SPRING SESSION XXK: 1956

i i‘The Staf:e

V5,

Jo D. AMERSON

INDICTMENT

MURDER,1st DEGREE

»)
No Prosecutor

WITNESSLES:

BILIL CAMPBELL

( EDIEIGH STEADHAM
TAYLOR WILKINS

__ EDLEIGH STEADHAM = .

H. B, AMFRSON

Printed by Moore Printing Co.

GRAND JURY NO..__ 208

A TRUIL; BILIL,

¥F. N. Snowden

Foreman Grand jury.

Filed in open Court and in the presence of

the Grand Jury on the 16 day of
March
L 19._56
. Alice Je Duck
. Clerk.

Presented inn open Court to the presiding
Judge by the Foreman of the Grand Jury, in the

presence of .2 other Grand Jurors.

Alice Jo Duck
o Clerk.

Bail fixed $....NO Bail

H o Mo Hall

Judge.




BROWN. M. D.

CLAUDE L.

458 GOVERNMENT STREET

MOBILE., ALABAMA
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L. The szid Lumzcy Commissicn shell, after reaching a conclusion aé
4o the memtal condition of the Defendant, 4. D.Amerson, maike a full writhen
report thereof tc the Clerk of the Circuit Cowrt of Baldwin County, Alabanms,
ﬁhich repert shall be placed on file and accessible te the Court, %o the

Solicitor and %o the Attorney for the Iefendant.

. - -

e erae o s 3 S PO . s . -
5. The expense of maintaining the Defendant while so confined shal

- -

adjudged te be of umscund mind in accordance with the orovisions of Title

Y
n . 2 1 - -~ -
15, Section 429 of the 19L0 Code ¢f Alabama.
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RICHARD A. THOMPSON
ATTORNEY AT L.aw

PHONE 758-4386 811 FIRST NATIOMAL BaANK BUILDING

AREA CODE 205 March 20 1968 TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA 35401
r

Mrs. Alice J. Duck

Clerk, Circuit Court Baldwin County
Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: §State wvs. John D. Amason
Dear Mrs. Duck,

This afternoon, March 20, Mrs. Ford, the secretary
to the Assistant Superintendent of Bryce Hospital, advised
me that it is guite probable that the hospital would not
honor the Subpoena Duces Tecum that you issued to Bryce
Hospital because, "It was directed to a person and not to
the custodian of the record”.

Enclosed is another original and one of the Subpoena
Duces Tecum to be served on the custodian of the records
of John D. Amason at Bryce Hospital. I would appreciate
it if you would send this Subpoena Duces Tecum out upon
receipt so that it would get to Court in time for trial.

Very truly yours

(Lobefd it

Richard A. Thomp'son

Copy to: Mr. James Hendrix
Bay Minette, Alabama -

Attorney Wilson Hayes
Bay Minette, Alabama

RAT/lmc




VETERANS ADMI

%

NISTRATION

s

. CENTER
GULFFORT DIVISION
BILOXt, MISSISSIFPI

farch 2k, 1956

YOUR FILE REFERENCE:

iN REPLY REFER TO: 68}0_

e I B i S e —

I, A, J. Roberts, M. D., do hereby certify that I graduated from University
. -of Bellvue Hospital, Mediczl College, Wew York City im 1931 and have 2
- license to practice medicine in the State of New York., I have taken graduzte
. courses in Psychiatry and Neurology at Columbia University, Presbyterian
Hospital and Montefiore Hospital, all of New York City in the years of 19L7
and 1948, and I became a Diplomate of American Board of Psychiabry and
Neurclogy and Psychiatry in the vear 1949, and I am a Fellow of the American
‘Psychiatric Association, At present I am practicing psychiatry at the
' Veterans Administration Center, Gulfport Division, Biloxi, Miss, my position
“heing Chief, Acute Intensive Treatment Service.

"I further certify that in the course of my dutles I have cbserved azrnd
treated Jomn D. Amason, Sr. for a mental disorder., FHe was first admitted
.%o the Veterans Administration Hospital, Gulfport, Miss. on February 16, 1955,
as a voluntery patient. Ee was born in Alabama on April 2, 191k, received

. 2 highschool education and was married in 1941. The detes of his military
service are July 30, 19L3 to Sepiember 25, 1943, being discharged from the

" Navy as "Unsuitable for Naval Service®, this discharge being changed to
"Under Honorszble Conditions® in 19L8. In 1548 the veteran was hospitelized
in the Veterans Administration Hospital, Montgomery, Alebama for a period
“of 23 days for a mentel disorder. At the time of his admission to this
hospital the veteran expressed paranoid delusions, ideas of persecution and
‘ideas of reference, thinking that various people were agsinst him and meant
~to do him harm. His affect was gquite inasppropriste and his reasoning and

" judgment were markedly impaired by his psychotic thinking, The patient was
seen by the psychiatric staff and dizgnosed schizophrenic reaction, chronic,
~undifferentiated type, which was manifested by parancid delusions, sexusl
preoccupation, inepproprizteness of affect and hallucinations, Insulin coma
therapy was recommended for him and this treatment was started but during
the course of the trestment, the veteran had a severe complication resulting
in physicsl injury, which necessitated the disconbtinuance of insulin treat-
ment and his transfer to another hospital for treatment of the physical
injury. He was discharged from this hospital on Avgust 8§, 1955, but was
rehospitalized on September 12, 1955, and transferred to this hospital on
September 16, 1955, at which time his mental condition was similar to that
described above, the patient being agitated, epprehensive and paranoid., He
was again diagnosed schizophrenic reaction, undifferentiated type, chronic,

- severe znd it was the opinion of the staff that the patient was mentally
“incompetent. He received itreatment with serpasil and thorazine, as well as

.. psychotherapy and showed some superficial improvement so that by Jamary 20,

1956, he was approved for a 72-howr pass in his wife's custody at her reguest,

Bn inguiry by or concerning an ex-service man or woman should, if possible, give veteran’s name and file number, whether
C,XC, K, N, V, 5, RH, RS, or loan number. If such number is unknown, service or serial number should be given.




o

.

-Aga::.n, a'b the wife's request after she indicated that nothing was amiss

¢a the previous pass, the veteran was granted another pass om Jamuary 27, 1956,
. in the custody of his wife. At the time he left the hospital, the staff

5till considered him to mentally incompetent. On Jamuary 29, 1956, infor-

mation was received that the veteran had shot and killed his wife shortly

after midnight on Jamuary 29, 1956 and the veteran was in jail in Bey

Minette, Alzbama.

From my cbservation and examinstion, it is my considered opinion that

John D, Amason, Sr. was suffering from 2 severe mental disorder of Jong
standing diagnosed schizophrenie reaction, undifferentiated type, chronie,
severe, which rendered him incompetent to distinguish right from wrong and
“unsble to rezlize the consequences of his acts, It is my opinion that when
the veteran killed his wife on January 29, 1956, he could not distinguish
right from wrong and did not realize what he was doing or that it was wrong.
-Although I have not seen or examined the veteran since he left the hospiteal,
it is my opinion, based on the chronicity and severity of his mental dis-
order, that there is no likelihood of this veteran recovering from his
mental illness in the near future and he will require hospitalization and
treatment for this mental disorder for za long period of time and in ny
opinion he showdi be cormitted to ar appropriate hospital mth, faci

for treatment of this type of mental dsorder. %7 7 ‘;j;

Sworn to and subscribed before me this the & of March, 19

Y/ J




’ offensé of

" debt by constitution or laws of the State of Alabama, and we hereby sever

!

Tlhe State of Alab_a::;i;a

Baldwin County

We ___John D. Amason and p, Cunningham and '_Cur't.is Cunnihghan:i as

principal, and undersigned__el_i‘s.g‘urefies agree to pay THE .STATE'. OF ~ALABAMA, the sum of
RIVE-THOUSAND and HO/Z100 _ ($5,000.00) 3

DOLLARS
tlﬁieSS the said ":«:3'01'11’1 D+ Amason & -

next Term, 19 8 of the Circuit Court ‘of “Baldwin County, Alabama
and from term to term thereafter until discharged by law,

to answer a criminal prosecution for the
Y Wirst Degree Murder

We hereby waive as to all amounts that may become due hereunder the benefit of all laws
exempting personal property from levy and sale under execution or other process for the collection of

ally certify that we have

property over and above all debts, liabilities, exemptions and this bond to the amoutit of: real property

of the value of $2,000.00 and personal property of the value of $1,000.00

.

Sworn to and subscribed hefore me this the % 4-. @W, S—p 1

! / o L. 8.
. d f , 19 : Q@ cp 'ﬂf.}.ﬁ/ég)ﬁtﬂ L. s
T e N DS 6uﬁ4;‘13{.n§,;ta/am S
. :~ B . \ . 1 . " . ] . S.

:-;._T'zi‘kgn;‘arqc! abprovedthls the'. _ day of 19
o \ | “a » Sheriff
By. — : . Deputy Sheriff

MOORE PRINTING COMPANY, BAY MINETTE, ALA,

appears at the

i

o

sS4 4‘75/7/?/
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No._

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

Baldwin County

COURT

Sheriff’s Office

The State -

VS,

 Sheris Appearance Bond

, 19_

_‘Alﬁouﬁt of Bon«:ci $—

Filed _
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STATE OF ALABAMA,
IN THE
V8.
CIRCULT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
J. D, AMERSON,
ERSON ALABRL

NO. 21 1]

Deiendant.

L WL i L S

TG THE SHERIFT OF SBALDWIN COUHTY, ALABAMA:

Tou are hereby authorized and smpowered to procesd o
Bryce Hospictal, ar Tuscalousa, Alebama, and there to plck up
Jo Do Amerscon and retwm him to this Court for such fwurther
action of the Court as may be necessary and proper im the
premise

Jone and ordered this 5th day of Qctober, 1986.

y Telfair J. Mach ’“u"“

Judge of the 28th Judicial Circuip
of Alabama.

e o s A b
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STATE OF ALABAMA X
BALDWIN COUNTY X

THE STATE OF ALABAMA IN THE CIRCUIT CQURT

OF BALDWIN COUNTY

Vs. ATABAMA

JOHN D. AMASON CRIMINAL CASE NO.

el e el D= e

MOTION TO ABATE AND DISMISS THE INDICTMENT

To the Honorable Telfair J. Mashburn, Judge, Circuit Court
of Baldwin County Alabama:

Now comes the defendant, John D. Amason in the above-styled
cause and through his Court appointed counsel, Richard A. Thompson
of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, and respectfully represents and shows unto
this Honorable Court the following facts as a basis for the relief
hereinafter prayed.

That your petitioner served during World War II in the Navy
and was discharged Honorably with a 10% service connectéd. disability
by reason of his mental condition.

In 1950 your petitioner spent twenty-six days in the Veteran's
Administration Hospital in Montgomery for his psychotic condition.
on February 15, 1955 your petitioner was admitted to the Veteran's
Administration Mental Hospital in Gulfport, Mississippi because of
his psychotic condition. On April 14, 1955 your petitioner was
under going deep insulin treatment at the VA Hospital in Gulfport
and was inproperly secured to the table and during a convulsion upperpart
of his body left the table which caused fractures in his arms and the
upper part of his body and bones were broken and some of which pro-
truded through his body necessitating bone graft from the leg to the
upper part of the body. These injuries further deteriorated his
mental condition.

That on January 2, 1956 your petitioner was still a patient at
the VA Mental Institution in Biloxi and on that date while on a three
day pass his wife was killed by gun shot and your petitioner subsegquent-

ly was indicted for first degreecmurder in Baldwin.County., ... ...

Your petitioner further avers that on April 6, 1956 he was comitted
to the State Mental Institution, Bryce Hospital at Tuscaloosa, Alabama.
A lunacy commission convenedpursuant to the Baldwin County comittment -
order and the lunacy commission in May 1956 made the finding that he
was 1insane at the time of the commission of the alleged offense and
that his diagnosis at the time of the offense and at the time of the
meeting of the lunacy commission was that he was a schizophrenic
reaction, paranoid type. And the CommﬂV%%%%d that he was incompetent
to stand trial and he remained at Bryce Hospital until October 6, 1966
at which time the lunacy commission found that he was sufficiently

competent to return to Baldwin County to face trial and he thereupon
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was returned to Baldwin County on October 6, 1966.

Your petitioner further avers that on March 9, 1964 your

petitioner, prots%éspetltloned the Honorable Charles W. Allgood,
Judge, Unlted/Dlstrlct Court with the Northern District of Alabama,
for Writ of Habeas Corpus for his release from Bryce Hospital and
to stand trial for the indictment, and that said Judge notified
your petitioner on May 25, 1964 that the Federal Court was without
Jurisdiction in the matter. That your petitioner again on May 9, 1964
petitioned, pro se, the Honorable Frank M. Johnson, Jr., Judge,
Middle District of the State of Alabama, Federal Districit Court for
a Writ of Habeas Corpus for his release from Bryce Hospital to be:
returned/Baldw1n County to stand trial and that the said Honorable
Johnson notified the defendant, by letter, dated May 29, 1964 that
- he had no jurisdiction over the defendanf's case and that the defendant
should address Request for Assistance to the State and/or Federal
Authorities having jurisdiction over the matter.

Your petitioner further avers that on August 3, 1964 he petitioned,
pro se, the Circuit Court of Tuscaloosa County Alabama/a ﬁrlt of
Habeas Corpus for his release from Bryce Hospital in order to stand

- trial. No action was takem by the Court on this petition and it was
dismissed by Judge Fred W. Nicol on June 30, 1965 for Tack! of pposecu-
tion.

Your petitioner further shows to this Honorable Court that on
October 6, 1966 the Bryce Hospital staff evaluated your petitioner

“as being sufficiently competent to stand trial and on that date he
was returned to the=County Jail in Baldwin County to stand trial on
the aforesaid indictment. The trial was scheduled tortake:place in
Maxrch 1967.  On March 6, 1967, just shortly prior to the trial,

 your petitioner was re-comitted by the Court to Bryce Hospital where
he remained until March 3, 1967 at which time he was found sufficiently
competent to stand trial and was returned to Baldwin County to stand
trial on the indictment. Your petitioner would further show unto this
Honorable Court he had no access to his Court appointed attorney sub-
sequent to his comittment to Bryce Hospital in 1956. And further
that he was without funds to secure individual counsel.

Your petitiomer would also show unto this Honorable Court that
he is not guilty and not guilty be reason of insanity for the offense
in which he was indicted. And that many of the lay witnesses and
expert'witneéses who could testify as to his mental condition in
January 1956 are no longer available and that the lapse of twelve
years between the date of the commision of the offense and the date
of this trial, precludes him from being able to adequately satisfy
a jury that he was insane at the time of the commission of the alleged
offense. And your petitioner furxrther shows that he had been denied
his rights to a speedy trial in this criminal prosecution as provided
by Amendment 6, United States Constitution and Article I, Section VI

and Section XIIT of the Alabama Constitution of 1901.

(2)
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And your petitioner further avers that if he were put to trial

he would be denied the due process of law as guaranteed to him

by the 14th Amendment of the Constitution of the United States.
The foregoing premises considered, your petitioner avers that

he has been denied his constitutional rights to a speedy trial

and in effect has been denied his right to present witnesses in

his behalf as provided by/CBfistitution who would testify to his

insanity at the time of the commission of the offense and that

therefore the Court is without jurisdiction to try yvour petitioner

and your petitioner moves this Honorable Court to Abate and Dismiss

the indictment and to discharge your petitioner from custody. Aand

your petitioner further moves this Honorable Court to set this

matter down for Evidentiary hearing in order to prove the fore-

~going allegations of fact.

T N Fi
RICHARD A. THOMPSON, Attorney for Defendans

STATE OF ALABAMA
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY
ﬁaﬁ e
Before me, ; Notary Public in and for the State

'~ofTAIébamaTét”Ea;gé;'personally'appeared“Richard“A;”Thompson,'Attorﬁéy;

known to me and who by me being first duly sworn on oath says: That

he is the appointed counsel for the defendant, John D. Amason and that

the foregoing statements and allegations are true to the best of his

knowledge, information and belief.

!f/ i

ey 7 ' 7
RIéHARD A.“TﬁaMPSON, Attorney for Defendant

Subscribed and sworn to me this the"f ’“ééay of March, 1968.

NOTICE TO DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF MOTION
TO ABATE AND DISMISS THE INDICTMENT

To Honorable James Hendrix as District Attorney of the 28th
Judicial Circuit of Alabama:

Please take notice to the filing of the above and foregoing motion
to abate and dismiss the indictment on behalf of J. D. Amason, and that
the same will be presented to the Honorable Telﬁair Mashburn, a Judge
of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, and that the said
Judge has set this motion down to be heard at 10:30 a.m. on the 22nd
day of March, 1968 according to the information supplied to me by you.

ppy s A

(3) RICHARD A. THOMPSON,
Attorney for Defendant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have served a copy of the above motion
upon the Honorable James Hendrix by depositing the same in
the United States Mail in a properly addressed envelope with

adequate postage thereon.

This the /& > day of March, 1968

. Attorney for Defendant

?-/éf//gz@;,%____ %%M/?’cx
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Sheriff's Account for Removal of Prisoner

STATE OF ALABAMA . Dr.

o . TRylop Willking

 Sheriff of Baldwin County, For removal of —___Ja D Amevson

Charge: Morder from _Tuscaloodg  County to jail in Baldwin County
Date or dates of removal, — Uodobem L4k _ 19_64

To —Taylhow Willing  Sherff, 3} . days, at $8.00 per day, i__% _oo.
I ' Guard, 7 days. at $8.00 per day. | ol oo

Date — ITEMIZATION OF EXPENSES
L0whbmb 6 |
o v

STATE OF ALABAMA
Baldwin County L e Alice T, Diek ' Clerk

of the _Cirenid ... Court in and for said County, do hereby certify that the case against
b B TP P was pending in and triable before said
Cirouis Court at the time he was arrested for the offense charged, and

‘that the fees have been reported to and docketed by me thw—»mmg_fday

/#// ¢ \/ /ﬂz/%gerk

STATE OF ALABAMA i |
Baldwin County Personally appeared before me, Taylor Wilkins,
Sheriff of Baldwin County, who, being duly sworn, says the above account for the sum of 58,00
Dollars is correct: that he has never received the same or any part thereof; that he had _—
guard___ employed; that said account embraces, aside from per diem for self or deputy and guard,

only actual necessary traveling expenses, and that without any unnecessary delay the nearest route

 usually traveled was followed from Baldwin County to the jail in __Tugeal. . ~ County.

oF 1964
Bom i
’ Q\C&“N\Tudge of Probate.

o

i
M. : . of is hereby
authorized to receipt for the Auditor's Warrant in payment of this account, and collect the same from
the State Treasurer.

Sheriff.

AUDITOR'S OFFICE, Montgomery, Ala., 19

Received the Auditor's Warrant on the State Treasurer in full payment of the above account.

e Shenitt
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STATE OF ALABAMA,
o : I¥ -THE
VS, |
“ , CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
J. D. AMERSON,
ALABAMA, CRDMINAL DIVISION

Mo N N N S Bt o NS

.. NO. 2111

G RDER.

It appeaxlng to the Court that J.-D. Amerson is confined
to the Baldwin Caunty Jail, under an indictment charging him with

mufﬁer in the first degreey and thah the same defendant is
at present insane. | | | H | |

In ccnformzay wltn ﬁhe proviszens of tha Code of &lanama,
“of 1958 Title 15 paragranh 428 zhe undersxéneﬁ

Judg has instiautaa a cameful investigatxon, has calle&

Spmctable Ehysiczanﬂ to~wiz. -Doctar‘rClaude.L.-Erown,.ei
practic;ng ?Bychxat ist of uOblLe, Mﬁbilu County, Alabama,.
and other crealbxe wmtnesaes, includﬂng the mather and. tne
sister of sald deFendant, and not deamznb a gwry necessary,
has heard the case without a Jury Upon ccasiﬁeraticq'of the
efidénce, thc unéarsivned Judge is reasonably satisLlad that the
said J. D. Amerson is insene and thet he sneula be discharged
from the custody of the Sheriff.of Baldwin County, Alebama, and
orderad into the custody of the Alabama State Hospitals, there
to remain wuntil rastore& to his righ;-mindr It is, thervefore,

ORDERSD& éBJHDQED LMD DECREED;by thé Ccurt3thatfthe,s&id
J. ﬂ; éﬁééééﬁ is insame. Further

IT IS ORDERED &ND ﬁBJUDGED by the Court that the said
7. D émefsdn“ba discharged from imprisonment by the Sheriff of
Baldwin County, Alabama, and be remov@d by the Sheriff to the

Alabama State Hospitals ior the imsane at Tuscaloosa, Alabama.
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It is further

ORDERED, AND Aﬂﬂﬁﬁéﬁm that the Superintendent of said
Hospitals shall inform the Circuit Judge of Baldwin Coumty,
Alzbama znd the Sheriff of Baldwim County, Alabama, i1f the said
J. D. Amerson should be restored to his right mind, thereupon
the said J. D. 4Amerson is to be remanded to the custody of the
Sheriff of Baldwin Coumty, Alabama, and the crimimal proceedings
started ggeinst him resumed.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this order be glven
to the Sheriff of Baldwin Coumty, Alabama, and a copy be
given to the Superintendent of the Alabama State Hospitals for
the insame at Tuscaloosa, Alabama.

‘Deted 2t Bay Minette, Baldwin County, Alsbams, this the

day of March, 1967.




gty g o
o gl e

Hi %

gt 9

SRS R




State of Alabama

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

BRYCZE HOSPITAL
Tuscaloose, Alebama 35401

DONALD SMITH, M. D,
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT

Octeober 3, 1966

The Honorable Telfair J. Mashburn
Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuit of Alabama
‘Baldwin County, Alabama

Bay Minette, Alabama

Amerson, J. D.
Qur file 00 31 98

Dear Judge Mashburn:

J. D. Amerson (Amason) was admitted to Bryce Hospital April 6, 1956, on the
commitment of The Honorable Hubert M. Hall, Judge of the Twenty-Eighth Judicial
Circuit of Alabama, Bay Minette, Alabama, and is presently a patient in Bryce
Hospital.

Shortly after his admission, & Lunacy-Commission reported to the court that it was
their feeling the said J. D. Amerson was insane and incompetent, and it was their
further opinlon that he was insane and incompetent at the time of the commission
of the crime for which he was charged. We have continued to hold Mr. Amerson for
treatment on the basis of a commitment furnished by The Honorable W. R. Stuart,
then Probate Judge of Baldwin County, dated June 8, 1956. It is now the consensus
of the medical staff that Mr. Amerson has reached the point where he is able to
return to court to face whatever charges may still be pending.

We are ready to release him and will hold him awaiting the arrival of the sheriff,
or any duly appointed officer, to take him intc custody.

Sincerely yours,
TEE BRYCE HOSPITAL

%VVL(:J\CQ Q , Y‘L,

Donald Smith, M. D.
Assistant Superintendent

DS/ba




STATE OF ALABAMA f

. Baldwin County

. The State of Alabama

vs.

A R o

T e,

. Case No. )?/‘:/’

Iﬂ the - i ~f5_rf:?:-:"."ofi—"",..«<"“:w=“" Court ofh .
. ,Baldﬁfin County, Alabama

e D
R / A :;;‘ i
- . =

— e

. Before e, S Mf///i;ﬁ//f/
Baldwin County, Alabama, personally appeared Taylor Wilki

I am the Sheriff of Baldwin County, Alabama. In the
executing the warrant of arrest or in arresting the said defeng

traveled 4 mnee by the most direct fpufce to the point o

mileage at ten cents per mile to be

Point of Arrest. E e P\ o et

Disposition

Subscribed gid sworn fo before mé.w;thisA/_/deay

taxed'as costs in the case.

warrant of arrest in the a

3
i
¢

RN

part of the costs in szid case.

Judge of the above nam\ed court

4
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PHONE 7E8-4586
AREA CODE 203

RICHARD A. THOMPSON

ATTORMNEY AT Law

811 FiRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

TUSCALOOSA. ALABAMA 35401

March 15, 1968

Honorable Telfair J. Mashburn
Judge, Circuit Court

Baldwin County

Baldwin County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Judge Mashburn,

Enclosed herewith is my motion *o Abate and Dismiss
the Indictment in the above-styled cause.

Mr. James Hendrix stated to me vesterday, 14 March 1968,
that the motion would be set down for hearing on Friday,

22 March at 10:30. I trust that that setting meets with

your approval.

Very truly yours,

et e

Richard L

RAT/1lmc
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Sheriff's Account for Removal of Prisoner

STATE OF ALABAMA Dr.
| 5, Taylor Willkins |

Sheriff of Baldwin County, For removal of S _De Jmcraon

< Hhyss@hes T, P
lexs}rge-_':_= ‘ 3‘? from Tuscaloosg County to jail in Baldwin County
Date or dates of removal, Fobruary 20%he 19 68
To: Eﬁ' il e Sheriff, 1 days, at $8.00 per day, i 8| oo
i He Us Garpner - i & 6o
To : s Guard, days, at $8.00 per day,
Date ITEMIZATION OF EXPENSES |

hi | 4o

|

- 2m20eG0 | Traveling from Bay Mine thte to Tusealcose ]
H

and retupn Lil milos @.10 per mile

57 ho
STATE OF ALABAMA 2 ; Alice J. DPuck
) ' ‘ i . Clerk
Baldwin County . &
Circuld .
of the Court in and for said County, do hereby certify that the case against
Se Do ARBPEO ' _
L We We HmEPgOm - L was pending and triable before said
Fum  Circult | - |
dreult Court at the time he was arrested for the offense charged, and
28%h, Febe .
that the fees have been reported to and docketed by me this / < day of ® _ 1953@
ZZ/; ;; _,./Q Al 'ﬁi‘a Clerk
STATE OF ALABAMA 4
Personally appeared before me, Taylor Wilkins,
Baldwin County

5?0&5'@

Sheriff of Baldwin County, who, being duly sworn, says the above account for the sum of
Dollars is correct; that he has never received the same or any part thereof; that he had b3
guard __ employed: that said account embraces, aside from per diem for self or deputy and guard,

only actual necessary traveling expenses, and that without any unnecessary delay the nearest route

Ty e ™ .
usually traveled was followed from Baldwin County to the jail in Tuscaloosg County

. w _ . Sheriff.

\\—Mé’f/@/ /é;/{\m//’:w Judge of Probate.

‘ /
Mr, of is hereby

authorized to receipt for the Auditor's Warrant in payment of this account, and collect the same from
the State Treasurer. :

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

Sheriff.

AUDITOR'S OFFICE, Montgomery, Ala., 19

Received the Auditor's Warrant on the State Treasurer in full payment of the above account.




State of Alabama

County

' . SHERIFF'S. ACCOUNT
For
REMOVAL OF PRISONER

Moore Printing Co, - Bay Minette, Ala.
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CAPIAS Printed by Moore Printing Co,

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, To Any Sheriff of the State of Alabama:

Baldwin Count . . .
y An indictment having been found against

& ,"f f&/?ﬂwwi/vﬁ— x//“k-——-«v"""

// .

at the /““'/ / Pt M . Term, 19*:%._(';’, of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, for the offense of

K/’%f\.&.ﬂ / M g T —

(;’s‘

you are, therefore, commanded forthwith to arrest tlie said Defendant and.commit =

/M

to jail, unless give bail to answer said indictment, and that you return this Writ

according to law.

e i ,,/""-r"'
/ # e

Fi { » &
Dated this /= day of i M“"‘” , 19 e

Clérk/Cirenit Court of Baldwin County.

The State of Alabama, s

Baldwin County.

We, - . . . — as principal and

the other undersigned as sureties, agree to pay the State of Alabama

Dollars, unless the said appears

at the Term of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, and from Term to

i,
Term thereafter until discharged by law, to answer a criminal prosecution for the offense of

In signing the above bond we and each of us hereby waive all legal rights of exemptions allowed

us by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama.

Witness our hands and seals this day of , 10 .
e = et T T (L. S
(L. 8.
(L. s
(L. 8.
Taken and approved.—déy of , 19 ..

Shernff of Baldwin County.




CAPIAS

, _ ; Tixecuted thigy
No. Z{j-_{/i-_w . :

i

. i

. - i

By arresting the within
. i

i

i

__day of 19547

The State

VS, : nanied Defendant 5

e LR BA 0 e
i Che —
Fl

Bail fixed in this Case in Open Court at - .

and placing him. EVL,

s T /3 @—ﬁ/t/{.

By W 11, V\ét/éf_

Judge Presiding

shesi fi
Attest:

Clerk,

-, Deputy Sheriff
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A F FIDAVIT D?/&/ 7 : ' . : Printéd by Moora Printlng Co.: o

Si‘ai'e Of Alabama,
Baidwm Counfy |

In the Justice Court of T, G. _HAND
T. C. AND

i

[

; Before me, | Tustie of the Peacs |

in and for said County, personally appeared . Taylor Wi 1lkina  who, bemg
duly sworn, deposes and says on oath that-he has probable cause f01 behevmg and does believe that in said County, .

onolabmn i 28 Januarv; 1Q§6 that one Ji D, Amerson
Jm'lnwf‘n'i'w _and with malice. afovethouphﬁ .killed Mrs J., D. Amerson .y
hv thnfﬁnn‘ hﬁ'(' with a I':Lfl@t

against the péace and dignity of the State of Alabama.iﬁ

Swom to and subscribed before me tlus.__"i?.w
day Of ;[ﬂrnlﬂ-r‘{ ‘ , Al. D.' 19"’26.—"— MM
Nl ¥ S 3. P, 7

¥ » /
- ,-.,ﬂ;,._.‘...‘..A.....A.--n..,......_u..._.,..HHHﬁHmH_..___~__.,_..7/...-. . P L

WARRANT | |
State Of Alabama, C ' S
Baldwin County. S : L :’

To Any L awful Officer of Said Couniy. Greehngs' : i ;
J D, Amerson

You are hel eby commanded- to arrest

and bring. _.,hj.m___

befof e LY e : . ; ' to answer the State of Alabama on a chalge
' . Murder

. and have you then and the1e this writ w1th yom 1etu1n thereon

Wltness my hand this 2Q day of January. ﬁ\ : i "




Justice Court of

_- Baﬁdvvin County

The S’tate of Alabama

Baldwix County

Warrant of Arrest

IUSTICE.CO_URT OF

The State of_Alabama,

T. C. HAND @ e

J. D Amerson

AFFIDAVIT
The State of Alabama,
R

Executed this._29__day of __Jan___ 1956

X S ar By arresting the within
‘J. D. Amerson _

named Defendant

J. D. Amerson

Witnesses for the State:

R. J Grangnr

and placing him

in jail

St eriff

, Deputy Sheriff

A

(P2t s

Moldre Printiog Co., Boy Minette, Aln.




STATE OF ALABAMA IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

VsS. OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.
JOHN D. AMASON, March 22, 1968

Defendant

Mot M Nt s M Mt M St S o

STIPULATION

THE COURT: Let the record show that the District
Attorney and the Attorneys appointed by the Court to defend the
Defendant have agreed and stipulated in open Court that all of
the motion to abate the indictment and to dismiss the indictment
are to be admitted into evidence as evidence on behalf of the
Defendant, and as a statement of fact agreed upon by and between
the State of Alabama and the Defendant, except the last two
paragraphs contained in said motion, which are conclusions

of the pleader.

ﬁgggg d @&;@ﬁg CLERK

REGISTER
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STATE OF ALABAMA ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
g BALDWIN COURNTY, ALABAMA
¥S ; CRIMINAL DIVISION
JOHN D. AMASON g
DEFENDANT %

Comes now John D. Amason by his Attornevs and moves the
Court to continue this cause until the September Jury term,
1968 and for grounds therefor says:

1.

Defendant's Attorreys nreed time to complete preparation
in the cause for that the passage of time has made the location
of witnesses difficult.

2.

One of the Afttorneys, Wilson hayes, now zacting for
Defendant, expects to be beyond the jurisdiction of this Court
during the greater part of the month of Jdune, 18868.

.Respectfully recuested,

RICHARD A. THOMSPON and
WILSON HAYES
Attornevs for Defendant

sy: [ A /ﬁé,._, -

HWilsdn Hayes
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respectable Physiciam, to-wit: Docteor Claude L. Zrown, a

VG P S
O’} A o P /’fm ﬁ //?

STATE OF ALABAMA,
IN THE
V&,
CCIRCULIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
J. D. AMERSQH,
ALABAMA, CRIMINAL DIVISION
Defendant.
NO. 2111

oo Y Not® Yot W Y N Voo

ORBER

It appearing to the Court that J. D. Awerson is confimed
to the Baldwinm County jail, under an imdictment charging him with

murder in the first degree, end that the same delendant Is
at present insane.

in conformity with the provisioms of the Code of Alabawa,
of 1958, Title 15 paragraph &28, the undersigned
Jgdg@ﬁ has instituted a careful investigation, has called &
practicing Psychiatrist of MNobile, Mobile County, Alabama,
and other credible witnesses, including the mother amd Che
gister of said defendant, and, not deeming 2 jury mnecessary,
has heard the case without a jury. Upom comsideration of the
evidence, the undersigned Judge is reasomably satisfied that the
said J. D. Averson is imsane and that he should be Jischarged
from the custody of the Sheriff of Baldwin County, Alabama, and
crdered into the custody of the Alsbama State Hospitals, there

ro remain until restored to his right mind. It is, therefore, .

&,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AWD DECREED by the Court that the sald
J. 0. fmerson 1s Insane. Further

IT IS ORDERED &ND ADJUDCED by the Court that the said
J. D. Amerson be discharged from imprisomment by the Sheriff of
Baldwin County, Alabama, and be removed by the Sherifif to the

Alebama State Hosplitals for the imsanme at Tuscaloosa, Alabama.




D

it is further

CRDERED, AND ADJUDGED that the Superintendent of saild
Hospitals shall inform the Circuit Judge of Baldwim County,
Alabama and the Sheriff of Baldwin Coumty, Alabams, if the said
J. D. Amerson should be restored o his right mind, thereupon
the said J. D. Amerson is to be remanded to the custody of the
Sheriff of Baldwin County, Alabama, and the crimimal proceedings
started against his resumed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this crder be gilven
to the Sheriif of Baldwin Coumty, Alsbama, and & copy be

giw@ﬁ to the Superintendent of the Alsbama State Hospirals for

the imsane at Tuscaloosa, Alabama.

Dated at Zay Minette, Baldwin County, Alabamea, this the

day of March, 1%67.

CIRCUIT JUDGE
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Transcript of Criminal Cases from Justice Court of Baldwin County, Ala.

Attorneys Case Charge -
THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
w7767 o —
/ | NN Y W&LW’U’,
7]
Disposition of Case Fees Amount

Affidavit made and qurant Issued to (g f\ }@ﬂl‘&%ﬂw

Retumable /ﬁt@«w‘,g&‘} )(ym,ﬁ
Witness—for State Q\ &. (%mm,% W&g)’ /

VychL. C.

e Mozf. F

MM’Q“ A0 W
v N7,

A

C M,@wﬁb wagﬁézmzﬁh

/’/(9 C}‘ L JK

¥ - S A, - ,, L e .
bt As (e rYcan B Nttty .

Judge’s Fees

: Warrant at 50c, Affidavit at 25¢ ... _.__.
{ Bond at 50¢, Sci Fa, at 50c . ________

| Witnesses' Recognizances at 25¢ _____._..
Subpoenas or notice at 23¢
Continuance at 25c______
T'rial of Misdemeaneor at $1.00 ______..___
Mittimus at 25C e —————

] Judgment on Forfeited Bend at 25¢_ ______

Taking Bond, ete., on Appeal at $1.00.......

Execution of costs at 25¢ ____. ______._..
Constable’s Fees
_______________ Subpoena or Notice at 25¢

Carrying Defendant before Justice

eacl mile for himself and guard at 10c¢
Arrest 500 oo e e ——amm

. Sherifi’s Fees
Arrest $2(.gg Bond $1.00, Sci Fa. 50c_____
Guard $2.00, Finger Printing 10c_.______
Subpoenas at 50c, Mlleage__\(:g;’__

Witness Fees
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Davs at S0c..._.
_________________________ Days at 50c____
e e e s Days at 50c....
________________________ Days at 50c....
-.. ______________________ Days at 50c___.
e mmmm e ——————— Days at 50c....
et e ————————— i mm Days at S0c____

Defendant's Costs

Executing

00

o

1
ook
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